

ORAL ARGUMENT SET FOR FEBRUARY 23, 2016

No. 15-5264

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

PURSUING AMERICA'S GREATNESS,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION,
Defendant-Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Columbia

**APPELLANT PURSUING AMERICA'S GREATNESS
OPENING BRIEF**

Jason Torchinsky (D.C. Bar No. 976033)
J. Michael Bayes (D.C. Bar No. 501845)
Shawn Sheehy
Steven P. Saxe
HOLTZMAN VOGEL JOSEFIAK TORCHINSKY PLLC
45 North Hill Drive, Suite 100 Warrenton, VA 20186
Phone: (540) 341-8808
Fax: (540) 341-8809
jt@hvjt.law*Counsel for Appellant Pursuing America's Greatness*
December 16, 2015

I. Parties and Amici

Pursuing America's Greatness ("PAG") and the Federal Election Commission ("FEC") were parties before the District Court. PAG appeared as the Plaintiff before the District Court, while the FEC appeared as the defendant. Before this Court, PAG appears as the Appellant and the FEC is the Appellee.

No *amicus curiae* entered an appearance or filed briefs with the District Court.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
I. Parties and Amici	i
II. Rulings Under Review	i
III. Related Cases	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	iv
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vii
GLOSSARY OF ABBREVIATIONS	xiii
INTRODUCTION	1
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	3
STANDING	4
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES	4
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS.....	6
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	6
I. Statutory and Regulatory History	6
A. PAG’s Intended Speech	7
B. History of the PAC Naming Prohibition Regulation	8
1. The FEC’s Original View of the PAC Naming Prohibition (1980-1992).....	9
2. The FEC’s 1992 Rulemaking Expanded the Scope of the PAC Naming Prohibition.....	11
3. The FEC’s 1994 Rulemaking Recognized the Overbreadth of the 1992 Rule.....	13

4.	FEC Application of PAC Naming Prohibition to Website URLs	15
C.	Collective Actions PAC’s Advisory Opinion Request	19
D.	Application of Advisory Opinion 2015-04 (Collective Actions PAC) to Plaintiff.....	23
II.	Procedural History	25
	SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	26
	STANDARD OF REVIEW	30
	ARGUMENT	31
I.	The FEC’s Interpretation of the PAC Naming Prohibition Restricts Speech Based Upon the Content of the Speech and Therefore Cannot Survive Strict Scrutiny.....	32
A.	The FEC’s PAC Naming Prohibition Is a Content-Based Speech Prohibition.....	34
B.	The PAC Naming Prohibition Is Not a Disclosure Provision; Rather, the PAC Naming Prohibition Is a Content-Based Speech Prohibition.....	37
C.	The District Court Committed Reversible Error When It Did Not Apply Strict Scrutiny to the PAC Naming Prohibition	39
D.	The PAC Naming Prohibition Does Not Satisfy Strict Scrutiny	41
i.	The PAC Naming Prohibition Is Not Narrowly Tailored.....	41
E.	The PAC Naming Prohibition Is Akin to Government Regulation of Book Titles and Is Unconstitutional Under the First Amendment	47
II.	The FEC's Name Prohibition Regulation Functions As a Prior Restraint on Speech.....	48

A. The FEC Wrongly Described the PAC Naming Prohibition As Providing for Subsequent Punishment Instead of Requiring Clarification and Permission Prior to Speaking 51

III. The District Court Should Have Granted the Injunction 53

IV. The FEC’s Application of the PAC Naming Prohibition in Advisory Opinion 2015-04 Is Invalid Under the Administrative Procedure Act..... 54

CONCLUSION..... 56

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... 57

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 58

ADDENDUM 59

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>AFL-CIO v. FEC</i> , 333 F.3d 168 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	46
<i>Alexander v. United States</i> , 509 U.S. 544 (1993)	48
<i>Alliance for Community Media v. FCC</i> , 56 F.3d 105 (D.C. Cir. 1995).....	48
<i>Bantam Books, Inc. v. Sullivan</i> , 372 U.S. 58 (1963)	49
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976)	27, 38
<i>Burson v. Freeman</i> , 504 U.S. 191 (1992)	36
<i>Carey v. FEC</i> , 791 F. Supp.2d 121 (D.D.C. 2011)	54
<i>Cahaly v. Larosa</i> , 796 F.3d 399 (4th Cir. 2015).....	40
<i>Christian Knights of the Ku Klux Klan Invisible Empire, Inc. v. District of Columbia</i> , 919 F.2d 148 (D.C. Cir. 1990).....	36
<i>Church of Scientology Flag Serv. v. City of Clearwater</i> , 2 F.3d 1514 (11th Cir. 1993).....	45
* <i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010)	27, 31, 39, 48, 49, 50
<i>Common Cause v. FEC</i> , 842 F.2d 436 (D.C. Cir. 1988)	10, 11

* ***Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks***

<i>Dana's R.R. Supply v. AG,</i> No. 14-14426, 2015 U.S. App. LEXIS 19201 (11th Cir. Nov. 4, 2015).....	40
<i>Davis v. Pension Benefit Guaranty Corp.,</i> 571 F.3d 1288 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	30
<i>Elrod v. Burns,</i> 427 U.S. 347 (1976)	53
<i>FEC v. National Rifle Association of America,</i> 254 F.3d 173 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	7
<i>FTC v. H.J. Heinz Co.,</i> 246 F.3d 708 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	30
<i>FTC v. Whole Foods Market, Inc.,</i> 533 F.3d 869 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	30
<i>First National Bank v. Bellotti,</i> 435 U.S. 765 (1978)	33
<i>Fischer v. City of St. Paul,</i> 894 F. Supp. 1318 (D. Minn. 1995).....	48
<i>Gardebring v. Jenkins,</i> 485 U.S. 415 (1988)	55
<i>Hispanic Leadership Fund, Inc. v. FEC,</i> 897 F. Supp. 2d 407 (E.D. Va. 2012)	52
<i>Illinois ex rel. Madigan v. Telemarketing Associates,</i> 538 U.S. 600 (2003)	44
<i>Indiana Civil Liberties Union v. Indiana Secretary of State,</i> No. 15-01356 (S.D. Ind. Oct. 19, 2015)	40

<i>Linmark Associates, Inc. v. Willingboro</i> , 431 U.S. 85 (1977)	33, 38
<i>McCullen v. Coakley</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2518 (2014).....	26, 33
<i>McCutcheon v. FEC</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1434 (2014).....	46
<i>Memorial Hospital v. Maricopa County</i> , 415 U.S. 250 (1974)	45
<i>Mills v. District of Columbia</i> , 571 F.3d 1304 (D.C. Cir. 2009)	54
<i>Near v. Minnesota</i> , 283 U.S. 697 (1931)	49
<i>Neb. Press Association v. Stuart</i> , 427 U.S. 539 (1976)	50
<i>New York Times Co. v. United States</i> , 403 U.S. 713 (1971)	49
<i>N.Y. Progress & Prot. PAC v. Walsh</i> , 733 F.3d 483 (2d Cir. 2013)	54
<i>Organization for a Better Austin v. Keefe</i> , 402 U.S. 415 (1971)	49
<i>Perry Education Association v. Perry Local Educators' Association</i> , 460 U.S. 37 (1983)	32
<i>Pittsburgh Press Co. v. Pittsburgh Com. on Human Relations</i> , 413 U.S. 376 (1973)	49
<i>Police Department of Chicago v. Mosley</i> , 408 U.S. 92 (1972)	33, 44

<i>Population Institute v. McPherson</i> , 797 F.2d 1062 (D.C. Cir. 1986).....	30
<i>Pursuing America’s Greatness v. FEC</i> , -- F. Supp. 2d -- 2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 128250 (D.D.C. Sept. 24, 2015)	i
* <i>Reed v. Town of Gilbert</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2218 (2015).....	2, 5, 26, 28, 34
<i>Rideout v. Gardner</i> , No. 14-489, 2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 105194 (D.N.H. Aug. 11, 2015).....	40
<i>Riley v. National Federation of Blind</i> , 487 U.S. 781 (1988)	33, 38
<i>Rosemond v. Markham</i> , No. 13-42, 2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 134214 (E.D. Ky. Sept. 30, 2015).....	40
<i>Secretary of Maryland v. Joseph H. Munson Co.</i> , 467 U.S. 947 (1984)	44
<i>Stop Hillary PAC et. al. v. Federal Election Commission</i> , No. 1:15-cv-01208-GBL-IDD (Sept. 22, 2015)	ii, iii
<i>Tashjian v. Republican Party of Connecticut</i> , 479 U.S. 208 (1987)	33, 38
<i>Thomas Jefferson University v. Shalala</i> , 512 U.S. 504 (1994)	54
<i>U.S. v. National Treasury Employee Union</i> , 513 U.S. 454 (1995)	44
<i>U.S. v. Playboy Entertainment Group, Inc.</i> , 529 U.S. 803 (2000)	36
<i>Unity08 v. FEC</i> , 596 F.3d 861 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	7, 52

<i>Vance v. Universal Amusement Co.</i> , 445 U.S. 308 (1980)	49
--	----

<i>Wagner v. FEC</i> , 793 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	41
--	----

STATUTES

2 U.S.C. § 432(e)(4)	12
5 U.S.C. § 706	55
28 U.S.C. § 1292(a)(1)	3, 30
28 U.S.C. § 1331.....	4
52 U.S.C. § 30102(e)(4)	ii, 1, 6, 8, 11, 37
52 U.S.C. § 30108(c)(1)	23
52 U.S.C. § 30108(c)(1-2)	7, 52
52 U.S.C. § 30108(c)(2)	24
52 U.S.C. § 30109(a)	52
52 U.S.C. § 30109(a)(5)(C)	31
52 U.S.C. § 30109(d).....	53
52 U.S.C. § 30110.....	ii

FEDERAL REGULATIONS

11 C.F.R. § 100.26.....	51, 55
11 C.F.R. § 102.14.....	1, 9, 22
11 C.F.R. § 102.14(a)	6, 8
11 C.F.R. § 102.14(a) - (b)	15, 25, 34
11 C.F.R. § 102.14(b)(2)	8
11 C.F.R. § 102.14(b)(3)	9, 13, 18
11 C.F.R. § 110.11(a)	54, 57

1992 Final Rule, 57 Fed. Reg.	41, 42, 43, 44
1994 Final Rule, 59 Fed. Reg.	41, 42

FEC Final Rule on Prohibited and Excessive Contributions: Non-Federal Funds or Soft Money, 67 Fed. Reg. 49,064, 49,072 (July 29, 2002)	17
--	----

FEC Final Rules on Internet Communications, 71 Fed. Reg. 18,589 (April 12, 2006).....	17
--	----

Final Rule on Internet Communications,
71 Fed. Reg. 18,589 (April 12, 2006)..... 51

Final Rule on Internet Communications,
71 Fed. Reg. 18,589 (April 12, 2006)..... 56

Federal Election Commission Final Rule on Special Fundraising Projects
and Other Use of Candidate Names by Unauthorized Committees,
59 Fed. Reg. 17,267 (April 12, 1994)..... 9

Federal Election Commission Final Rule on Special Fundraising Projects
and Other Use of Candidate Names by Unauthorized Committees,
59 Fed. Reg. 17,267 (April 12, 1994)..... 13

Federal Election Commission Final Rule on Special Fundraising Projects
and Other Use of Candidate Names by Unauthorized Committees,
57 Fed. Reg. 31,424 (July 15, 1992) 11

UNITED STATES CONSTITUTIONAL AMENDMENTS

US Const. amend. 1 2, 4, 5, 7, 49, 52

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Advisory Opinion Request of Collective Actions PAC (June 3, 2015) 6, 19

M. Nimmer, Nimmer on Freedom of Speech § 4.03 48

MUR 6399 (Yoder), Statement of Reasons of Vice Chair Caroline C.
Hunter and Commissioners Donald F. McGahn and Matthew S. Petersen
(June 23, 2011) 18, 21
